

No. 23-1345

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DANNY RICHARD RIVERS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
*Respondent,*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS  
LEE KOVARSKY ET AL.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD  
VLADIMIR J. SEMENDYAI  
QUADEER A. AHMED  
VANESSA OMOROGHOMWAN  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
2050 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 551-1700  
igortimofeyev@  
paulhastings.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    THE MEANING OF “SECOND OR SUCCESSIVE” DEMONSTRATES THAT SECTION 2244(B) DOES NOT APPLY TO A HABEAS CLAIM RAISED WHILE AN APPEAL FROM AN INITIAL APPLICATION IS PENDING. ....	6
A.    The Text of Section 2244(b) Establishes that There Is a “Second or Successive <i>Application</i> ” Only if a Filing Effectively Commences a New Action for Relief.....	6
B.    Other Parts of the Habeas Statute Confirm the Meaning of “Second or Successive” in Section 2244(b).....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Term “Second or Successive” Takes Its Meaning from Prior Decisional Law that Treats Mid-Appeal Amendments as Part of the Same Application. ....	14
II. PEGGING SUCCESSIVENESS TO THE TIME AT WHICH APPELLATE REVIEW OF THE INITIAL HABEAS APPLICATION BECOMES FINAL IS CONSISTENT WITH SECTION 2244(b)’S PURPOSES. ....	21
A. Limiting Section 2244(b) to Applications Filed After the Prior Application Is Final and Unappealable Comports with AEDPA’s Purposes. ....	21
B. Restrictions Built into Rule 60(b) Curb Any Potential Abuse. ....	23
C. The Second Circuit’s Approach Is Superior to the Fifth Circuit’s in Promoting Efficient Resolution of Habeas Claims. ....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdur'Rahman v. Bell</i> , 537 U.S. 88 (2002) .....	29
<i>AG Pro, Inc. v. Sakraida</i> , 512 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1975), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 425 U.S. 74 (1976) .....	25
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v.</i> <i>Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	14
<i>Bailey v. Cain</i> , 609 F.3d 763 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Balbuena v. Sullivan</i> , 970 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020) 5-7, 14-15, 19, 21-22, 29, 30-31	
<i>Baxter Int'l, Inc. v. Morris</i> , 11 F.3d 90 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Blair v. Armontrout</i> , 976 F.2d 1130 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Bolder v. Armontrout</i> , 983 F.2d 98 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Brewer v. Ward</i> , 1996 WL 194830 (10th Cir. Apr. 22, 1996).....	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Penn. R.R. Co.</i> , 282 F.2d 522 (3d Cir. 1960).....	26
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017) .....	27
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	9
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002) .....	12, 13
<i>Chilson v. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 796 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>Ching v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2002) (Sotomayor, J.).....	6, 29
<i>Clark v. Lewis</i> , 1 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) .....	13
<i>Ex parte Cuddy</i> , 40 F. 62 (C.C.S.D. Cal. 1889) .....	16, 17, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	5, 7, 9, 23-25, 27-28
<i>Graham by Graham v. Wyeth Labs.</i> , 906 F.2d 1399 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Green v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 530 F. App'x 426 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) .....	28
<i>Guinan v. Delo</i> , 5 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 187 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1951) .....	18
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	18
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 90 F. Supp. 431 (S.D.N.Y. 1950) .....	17, 18
<i>Hunt v. Nuth</i> , 57 F.3d 1327 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952) .....	14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Jones v. Ferguson Pontiac Buick GMC, Inc.</i> , 374 F. App'x 787 (10th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) .....	15
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	25
<i>Landano v. Rafferty</i> , 897 F.2d 661 (3d Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Lindsey v. Thigpen</i> , 875 F.2d 1509 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Mackenzie v. A. Engelhard &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 266 U.S. 131 (1924) .....	10
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010) .....	5-7, 10-12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Martinez v. Shinn</i> , 33 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>May v. Collins</i> , 961 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) .....	7
<i>Miller v. Mays</i> , 879 F.3d 691 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981) .....	15
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	7, 14, 15
<i>Pioneer Inv. Serv. Co. v. Brunswick Assoc. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993) .....	28
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	19
<i>Pray v. Dep't of Just.</i> , 290 F. App'x 501 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948) .....	29
<i>Resnover v. Pearson</i> , 1993 WL 430159 (7th Cir. Oct. 22, 1993).....	20
<i>Rivera v. M/T Fossarina</i> , 840 F.2d 152 (1st Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Robison v. Maynard</i> , 958 F.2d 1013 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	27
<i>Salinger v. Loisel</i> , 265 U.S. 224 (1924) .....	16, 17
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963) .....	16
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	7, 14
<i>Strand v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 1497 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	24
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	6
<i>Whab v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6, 29
<i>White v. Fair</i> , 289 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) .....	22
<i>Williams v. Whitley</i> , 994 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Williamson v. Rison</i> , 1993 WL 262632 (9th Cir. July 9, 1993).....	19, 20
<i>Wilson v. Thompson</i> , 638 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	27
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1914(a) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2242.....	4, 8, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	8-9, 11-13
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) .....	3-16, 18-19, 21- 24, 30-32
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1) .....	7, 9, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) .....	5, 7, 9, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) .....	8, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) .....	11, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
28 U.S.C. § 2251.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2251(a)(2).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(1).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2263.....	8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2263(a).....	8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2266.....	11
35 U.S.C. § 2266(b)(3)(B).....	11
Judiciary Act of 1793.....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	14
Fed. R. App. P. 12.1(b).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(b) .....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	9, 19-20, 23- 26-28, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2) .....	25-27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3) .....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) .....	24, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1 .....	23, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(a) .....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(a)(3) .....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(b) .....	28
